RESOLUTION NUMBER 23-56

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA, AWARDING BID NO. 006-23 TO HELPING HAND LAWN CARE, LLC.; APPROVING A PURCHASE OF \$46,135 FOR THE LANDSCAPING CONSTRUCTION OF THE BAY STREET MEDIANS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL AGREEMENTS AND CONTRACTS WITH HELPING HAND LAWN CARE, LLC.

WHEREAS, the City's approved 2022-2023 Budget includes funds for the construction costs of landscaping the Bay Street Medians; and

WHEREAS, Murray Design Group designed the landscaping plans to beautify the medians; and

WHEREAS, Helping Hand Lawn Care, LLC, of Sorrento, Florida. submitted a proposal to serve as the landscaping construction company for this project; and

WHEREAS, funds are available for this project in Account #010-8600-517-60-01.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida, that:

- (1) The City Commission hereby awards Bid #006-23 to Helping Hand Lawn Care, LLC.; and
- (2) Authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement with Helping Hand Lawn Care, LLC. for the procurement of Landscaping Construction Services for the landscaping of the Bay Street Medians; and
- (3) That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon passing.

DONE AND RESOLVED, this 20th day of July, 2023, in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

	CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA		
	Michael L. Holland Mayor/Commissioner		
ATTEST:	Mayon/Commissioner		
Christine Halloran, City Clerk			

CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE

The	foregoing i	instrument v	was ackn	owledged	before me	e, by mea	ns of ph	ysical pr	esence,	this 20	th day	of
July	, 2023, by I	Michael L. F	Holland, N	Mayor, and	I Christine	Halloran,	City Cle	rk, who	are perso	onally k	nown	to
me												

Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires: Notary Serial No:

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

This document has been revi City Commission of the City o	• •	as to form and legal content, for use and reliance of the
City Attorney's Office	Date	<u></u>
	CERTIFIC	ATE OF POSTING
posting one copy hereof at Ci	ty Hall, one copy he	by approved, and I certify that I published the same by creof at the Eustis Memorial Library, and one copy hereof hin the corporate limits of the City of Eustis, Lake County,
Christine Halloran, City Clerk		